hereby ratified and approved in all respects. 

Section 1B.  Authorization of the Bonds.  For the purpose of paying the cost of the 
Refunding, there shall be borrowed, pursuant to Section 67.04, Wisconsin Statutes, through the 
issuance of the Bonds, the sum of NINE MILLION TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($9,200,000). 

Section 1C.  Award of the Bonds.  The Proposal of the Purchaser offering to purchase the 
Bonds for the sum set forth on the Proposal [(as modified on the Bid Tabulation and reflected in 

the Pricing Summary referenced below and incorporated herein)], plus accrued interest to the